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STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC    
90 Hudson Street, Hoboken, New Jersey 07030                             (201) 659-4700 | mostack2@gmail.com 

 
May 3, 2024 
 
 
Michael J. Ash, Esq., CRE 
Carlin, Ward, Ash & Heiart LLC 
25B Vreeland Road, Suite 102 
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932 
 
Subject: Real Property Valuation – Eminent Domain Action 

Entire Taking for Open Space by the Township of Middletown  
Proposed Inclusionary Affordable Housing Site 
490 Red Hill Road, LLC 
Block 1045, Lot 12 
490 Red Hill Road 
Township of Middletown 
Monmouth County, New Jersey 
 

Dear Mr. Ash:  
 
In accordance with your client’s request, I conducted a current valuation of the above 
captioned property (“subject”). The intended use of this Appraisal Service is to establish a 
basis for the property owner to engage in good faith negotiations with the Township. The 
intended user is the property owner, special condemnation counsel and authorized 
representatives of 490 Red Hill Road, LLC. 
 
Generally, the real property in question involves a proposed inclusionary affordable housing 
site encompassing 2.58 acres, ideally positioned in a bucolic setting, conveniently situated 
within proximity to the Garden State Parkway, large employment centers and popular Jersey 
Shore oceanfront beach hubs.  
 
Based on the results of my property productivity analysis, I determined a 70 unit, 
inclusionary affordable housing development comprised of 11 low-income and moderate-
income rental housing units and 59 market-rate rental units supported by ample parking and 
amenities represented the subject’s highest and best use. 
 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

4 

Predicated upon the physical inspection, investigation and analyses undertaken, it is my 
professional opinion that the current market value of the subject’s fee simple interest, 
effective May 1, 2024, is: 
 

TWO MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$2,650,000 

 
Assignment Condition 

 
o The property is being appraised “as if” remediated in accordance with New Jersey 

law regarding environmentally impaired property. 
 
Jurisdictional Exception Rule  

 
o In accordance with Eminent Domain guidelines, this appraisal does not link the 

estimate of value to a particular exposure time, as required by USPAP Standards 
Rule 1-3 (a).  

 
This appraisal has been prepared in compliance with the appraisal standards and guidelines 
of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) as adopted by the 
Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation. It is further subject to the 
underlying assumptions and limiting conditions set forth in the report.  
 
Furthermore, it is anticipated that this appraisal report will serve as a basis for oral 
presentation and may be supplemented by reference to additional information contained 
within my file.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC    

 
Maurice J. Stack, II, MAI, CRE    
NJ Certified General Real Property Appraiser, RG 1087 
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 Summary of Important Facts and Conclusions    
 

Property Appraised:      2.58 Acres – Vacant Land  
          490 Red Hill Road 
          Township of Middletown  
          Monmouth County, New Jersey 

 
Property Rights Appraised:    Fee simple 
 
Property Type:       Multi-family development tract  
 
Land Area:        2.58 acres  

 
Zoning:         R-45 Zone 
 
Highest & Best Use:      Development of the proposed, 70 unit, 

inclusionary affordable housing project 
comprised of 11 low-income and moderate-
income rental housing units and 59 market-rate 
rental housing units supported by ample parking 
and amenities 

 
Opinion of Market Value:    $2,650,000 ($45,000 per market rate unit) 
 
Effective Date:       May 1, 2024 
 
Report Date:       May 3, 2024  
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Definition of Market Value 

 “The most probable price, as of a specified date, in cash, or terms equivalent to cash, or in 

other precisely revealed terms, for which specified property rights should sell after reasonable 

exposure in a competitive market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, with the buyer and 

seller each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and assuming that neither is 

under duress.”1 

 

Title History 
Title to the subject was conveyed on August 10, 2023 between Ruben Gomez and Marco A. 

Alvarez, joint tenants (seller) and 490 Red Hill Road, LLC (buyer) at a stated consideration 

of $500,000 according to deed recorded in Book 9656, Page 1013. The property previously 

sold on February 27, 2020 between Carmelo J. and Maria Giordana (seller) and Ruben 

Gomez and Marco A. Alvarez, joint tenants (buyer) at a stated consideration of $300,000, 

according to deed recorded in Book 9402, Page 8992 

 
Scope of Work  
Scope of work allows an appraiser to customize an assignment to meet the needs of the 

client. USPAP requires an appraiser to have a clear understanding of the client’s intended 

use, as well as six other key assignment parameters, to structure the assignment properly.  

These parameters include: 

 
1. Client – who is hiring you? 
2. Intended user – who intends to use the appraisal? 
3. Intended use – why are they going to rely on it? 
4. Type of opinion. 
5. Effective date of opinion. 
6. Relevant characteristics about the subject of the assignment. 
7. Assignment conditions. 

 

 
1 Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Appraisal Institute, Seventh Edition, p. 118. 
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Scope of Work Disclosure 

Stack, Coolahan & Stack, LLC (SCS) has been retained by the property owner – 490 Red 

Hill Road, LLC. The intended use of this Appraisal Service is to establish a basis for the 

property owner to engage in good faith negotiations with the Township. The intended user is 

the property owner, special condemnation counsel and authorized representatives of 490 

Red Hill Road, LLC. As an assignment condition, the property is being appraised “as if” 

remediated in accordance with New Jersey law.  

 

Otherwise, documents reviewed/considered include, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

1. Special Adjudicator report for the Superior Court of New Jersey issued by Burgis Associates, 
Inc., dated April 26, 2024 
 

2. Middletown Township Affordable Housing Non-Compliance Report and Site Suitability 
Analysis prepared for the Adoni Property Group, LLC by Cofone Consulting Group and 
Certification by Christine A. Nazzaro-Cofone, AICP, PPP, dated October 5, 2023  
 

3. Middletown Township Affordable Housing Inventory Analysis prepared for Middletown 
Township by DMR Architects, dated January 31, 2024 
 

4. Appraisal Reports prepared by Gagliano & Company, dated May 15, 2023 and December 5, 
2023 

 
5. Mount Laurel II – Complaint filed by Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A., dated April 21, 2023 

 
6. Master Plan Reexamination Report prepared for the Middletown Township Planning Board dated 

March 2023 
 

7. Conceptual rendering prepared by CPL Partnership  
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Market Delineation 
A real estate market is a group of individuals or firms that are in contact with one another for 

the purpose of conducting real estate transactions. Specific real estate markets can be 

identified by property type, property features, market area, substitute properties and 

complimentary properties. The actions of market participants are prompted by their 

expectations about the use of the property and the benefits that property will offer to its 

users. Market segmentation, therefore, differentiates the most probable users of a property 

from the general population by their consumer characteristics. The activity of individual 

market participants in a real estate market focuses on a real estate product and the service 

it provides. Product disaggregation, therefore, differentiates the subject property from 

competitive properties on the basis of their attributes or characteristics.  

 

The real property in question involves a proposed multi-family development tract 

encompassing 2.58 acres, ideally positioned in a bucolic setting, conveniently situated 

within proximity to the Garden State Parkway, large employment centers and popular Jersey 

Shore oceanfront beach hubs.  

 

As such, from a market standpoint, the subject’s most economically productive use, a multi-

family development, effectively represents part of the Eastern Monmouth County submarket 

of a broader New York metro area multi-family market. As part of the market analysis 

process employed for this appraisal, current marketwide and submarket conditions and 

trend exhibits provided by CoStar, IPA, Marcus & Millichap and Yardi Matrix have been 

considered. Excerpts from various reports reviewed have been reproduced on the following 

pages. Generally, CoStar reports the current vacancy rate in the Eastern Monmouth 

submarket to be 1.8% for modern, 4 – 5 star rated apartment properties with an asking YOY 

effective rent growth of 3.9% through the start of 2024. While rent levels have increased 

considerably during the last several years, the rise in cap rates and increased construction 

costs have been offsetting factors. Overall, investors remain cautiously optimistic demand 

for quality rental housing will persist as inflation subsides and investment returns improve. 
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Location Description 
The larger parcel is situated in the northeast portion of Monmouth County in the Township of 

Middletown. Monmouth County ranks the sixth largest county in New Jersey with 43 

municipalities. Ideally positioned within two of the nation’s largest metropolitan areas, 

Monmouth County enjoys reasonable proximity to major employment hubs and is a favored 

location for city-bound commuters with a population of 643,615 (2020), the 5th most 

populous county in the State and one of the top 50 highest-income counties in the nation. 

Demographic statistics available to the public for the County of Monmouth and Township of 

Middletown have been reproduced on latter pages. 

 

 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

19 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

20 

 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

21 

 
 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

22 

 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

23 

 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

24 

 



 

 
 

STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC                                  REAL PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
 
 

25 

 
 
The subject’s neighborhood, a bucolic setting, is predominately residential in nature, largely 

developed with upscale single-family homes, as evidenced by the 4,794 sf home at 7 West Nut 

Swamp Road, erected circa 2019, that sold in 2020 for over $1.4 million. In addition, the 

neighborhood features the 120,000 sf, Memorial Sloane Kettering Cancer Center at 480 Red Hill 

Road, situated just off Exit 114 of the Garden State Parkway.  
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Property Description 
As indicated below and on the following page, the subject property is legally designated as Lot 

12 in Block 1045 and involves a large tract of land with extensive frontage along Red Hill Road. 
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Zoning 
According to the Township’s current zoning map, the subject property is currently located 

within the R45: Low-Density, Single-Family Residence Zone. General excerpts from the 

current ordinance have been reproduced as follows: 
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Highest & Best Use 
Essentially, the concept of highest and best use boils down to the reasonably probable use of a 

property that results in the highest value. To be reasonably probable, a use must be: 

 
• Physically possible; 
• Legally permissible; and, 
• Financially feasible; 

 
Uses that satisfy these three reasonably probable conditions are tested for economic 

productivity, and the reasonably probable use with the highest value is the highest and best 

use. Evaluating the highest and best use of an improved property considers three possible 

actions: 

 
1. Retain the improvements; 
2. Modify the improvements, i.e. conversion, renovation or alteration, and, 
3. Demolish the improvements and redevelop the land. 

 

Alternatives should be studied in sufficient detail to allow an appraiser to make a logical, 

supportable decision about the use, timing (demand) and identification of market 

participants (most likely buyer/user). Ultimately, in evaluating highest and best use, 

appraisers typically seek answers to the following questions: 

 
• “Should the land be developed of left vacant? 
• If left vacant, when would future development be financially feasible? 
• If developed, what kind of improvements should be built?” 

 

Testing the financial feasibility of alternative uses requires the cost of construction (including 

an estimate of entrepreneurial incentive), the forecasted timing for the use, and the 

expected value of the property when completed and stabilized. In addition to examining 

current zoning, evaluating reasonably probable uses also requires consideration that a 

rezoning or reasonable probability of approval may exist for variances necessary to permit 

the ideal improvement on a particular site. First, I considered the following proposed 

development concept and engineering evaluation provided by the property owner: 
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Second, in evaluating legal permissibility, I note the Township adopted a comprehensive 

Master Plan in October 2004, Reexamination Reports in 2009, 2011, 2014, and most 

recently in March 2023, to address recommended zoning changes. Examples are 

summarized below: 

 

 
 

According to the professional conclusions developed by the property owner’s planning 

expert Nazzaro-Cafore, which was subsequently validated by special adjudicator Burgis, the 

Township’s has not satisfied its Third-Round obligation to provide affordable housing units.  

 

The subject property is a relatively large tract of available land capable of producing 11 

affordable housing units. Middletown Township has attempted to deny development of the 

subject property for affordable housing based on the argument that the subject was deemed 

“unsuitable” for affordable housing for a variety of reasons that do not appear to be based 

on accurate information or market-based limitations. In sharp contrast, a Site Suitability 

Analysis conducted by Christine A. Nazzaro-Cafone, AICP, PP, dated October 5, 2023 

concluded that the subject property satisfied key requirements 1) the land is “available”, 2) 

the proposed inclusionary affordable housing development is “approvable”, 3) the land is 

“developable” and 4) the land use is “suitable” for the area.  
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Furthermore, after considering the DMR report issued on behalf of the municipality, special 

adjudicator Joseph H. Burgis, AICP, PP determined that Middletown Township remains 

deficient in its Third Round Obligation by an order of magnitude ranging from approximately 

600 to 850 credits. It is important to note that the Township’s updated appraisal report, 

effective November 3, 2023, fails to include any consideration of the subject’s site suitability 

for an inclusionary affordable housing project. Instead, the appraisal appears to be solely 

based on a T&M “Build Out Analysis” reportedly prepared on January 9, 2023 and updated 

on October 24, 2023 (T&M report is not legible in the updated appraisal report) that 

ostensibly limits the economic productivity of this 2.58 acre site to two (2) single family 

residential building lots without considering the probability of a zoning change for the subject 

to satisfy part of the Township’s affordable housing obligations through the approval of the 

proposed inclusionary affordable development.  
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Based on the results of my independent investigation with respect to the legal instruction 

provided with respect the likely outcome of the developer’s Builder’s Remedy lawsuit, I 

determined the proposed 70-unit, multi-family development enjoys a reasonable probability 

of approval. 

 

Judicial precedence such as State v. Gorga and State v. Caoili has recognized that an 

adjustment, whether viewed as a premium over the current, as-of-right zoning price, or a 

discount from the price for a fully approved site, is appropriate to reflect the “as-is” value of 

the larger parcel’s unapproved status on the date of value. Therefore, from an appraiser’s 

perspective, a discount must be applied as part of the valuation process to account for the 

fact that approvals required for the ideal use and development, although reasonably 

probable, were not an accomplished fact on the date of value. Accordingly, I applied a 10% 

discount to compensate a prospective purchaser for uncertainty associated with this 

reasonable probability of approval determination, over and above typical approval costs. 

 

Last, to evaluate financial feasibility, I considered a Land Residual Analysis. According to 

the Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal – 7th Edition, the Land Residual Technique is defined 

as: “A method of estimating land value in which the net operating income attributable to the 

land is capitalized to produce an indication of the land’s contribution to the total property 

value.” The first step of a Land Residual Analysis is to determine the prospective market 

value of the property “When Completed & Stabilized” using Direct Capitalization, tempered 

to the extent necessary by the price points gleaned from relevant sale transactions.  
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Below is a summary of the financial assumptions supporting a prospective market value 

“When Completed & Stabilized” of $335,000 as of May 1, 2024 

 
            
  The Franklin at Middletown – Inclusionary Affordable Housing          
  Direct Capitalization Method – May 1, 2024        
 “When Completed & Stabilized” – 59 Market Rate Units     
 70 Rental Units (59 Market-Rate, 11 Affordable)     
           
  Potential Gross Annual Income    ($ USD)  
 • Market Rate – Apartment Rent ($2,500/unit/mo. – average)   30,000  
 • Market Rate - Other Income ($300/unit/mo.)     3,600  
 • Subtotal   33,600  
  Less: Vacancy & Collection Loss Allowance 5.00%    1,680   
 Effective Gross Annual Income   31,920  

  
 
Less: Stabilized Operating Expense & Reserves Budget  

 
   

 • General Operating Expenses 5,000/unit  5,000  
 • Management 2.5%    798  
  • Replacement Allowance 250/unit    250   
  Total Operating Expenses    6,048   
          
  Net Operating Income     25,872   
          
 Real Estate Tax Load (Effective Tax Rate)   1.72%  
  Overall Capitalization Rate    6.00%   
 Loaded Capitalization Rate   7.72%  
      
  Prospective Market Value/Unit (Rounded)    335,000   
           

 

Next, project costs i.e., hard and soft costs, were provided and measured against 

construction cost data provided by Marshall Valuation Service. Project costs $250,000/unit 

(rounded) appropriately reflect today’s market.  

 

Accordingly, I determined the proposed, 70-unit, inclusionary multi-family development 

proposed for the subject represents the most economically productive alternative, and, 

therefore, constitutes the subject’s current highest and best use. 
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The Valuation Process 

The ultimate goal in all appraisal assignments is to develop a well-supported value 

conclusion that reflects all of the pertinent factors that influence the market value of the 

property being appraised. To achieve this goal, an appraiser studies a property from three 

different viewpoints, which are referred to as the approaches to value. According to the 

Appraisal of Real Estate, 15th Edition, published by the Appraisal Institute, the fundamental 

approaches are described as follows: 

	
Cost Approach 
“The cost approach is based on the understanding that market participants relate value to cost. In the cost 
approach, the value of a property is derived by adding the appraiser’s opinion of the value of the land to an 
estimated current cost of constructing a reproduction or replacement for the improvements and then subtracting 
the amount of depreciation (i.e., deterioration and obsolescence) in the structures from all causes. This 
approach is particularly useful in valuing new or nearly new improvements and properties that are not 
frequently exchanged in the market. Cost approach techniques can also be employed to derive information 
needed in the sales comparison and income capitalization approaches to value, such as cost-related 
adjustments to account for specific building features and cost-to-cure adjustments to address deferred 
maintenance.” 
 
Sales Comparison Approach 
“The sales comparison approach is most useful when a number of similar properties have recently been sold or 
are currently for sale in the subject property’s market. Using this approach, an appraiser produces a value 
indication by comparing the subject property with similar (i.e., comparable) properties. The sale prices of the 
properties that are judged to be most comparable tend to indicate a range in which the value indication for the 
subject property will fall.” 
 
Income Capitalization Approach 
“In the income capitalization approach, the present value of the anticipated future benefits of property ownership 
is measured. Income capitalization converts periodic future income expectations into a lump-sum capital amount. 
The future income expectations include both a property’s income and resale value. There are two methods of 
income capitalization: (1) direct capitalization and (2) yield capitalization. In direct capitalization, the relationship 
between one year’s income and value is reflected in either a capitalization rate or an income multiplier. In yield 
capitalization, several years’ income and a reversionary value, if any, at the end of a designated period are 
forecasted and converted to present value using a yield rate. The most common application of yield capitalization 
is discounted cash flow analysis. Given the significant differences in how and when properties generate income, 
there are many variations of both direct and yield capitalization procedures. Like the sales comparison and cost 
approaches, the income capitalization approach requires extensive market research. Data collection and 
analysis for this approach are conducted against a background of supply and demand relationships, which 
provide information about trends and market anticipation.”  
 

The sales comparison approach was applied. The cost approach and income capitalization 

approach are not applicable methods for this type of appraisal assignment.  
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Land Valuation  
The supply of land is generally fixed. Land has value because it provides potential utility as 

the site of a structure, recreational facility, agricultural tract, right-of-way for transportation 

routes, etc. If land has utility for a specific use and there is demand for that use, the land 

has value to a particular market segment. Land value is substantially affected by the 

interplay of supply and demand, but it is the economic use of the site that determines its 

value in a particular market. The principal of substitution, which holds that a buyer will not 

pay more for one site than for another that is similar or equal, applies to land values and 

indicates that the greatest demand will be generated for the lower-priced sites. The physical 

characteristics of land, the utilities available, and the site improvements affect land use and 

value. Land is said to have value, while improvements contribute to value. Land value must 

always be considered in terms of highest and best use.  According to the Appraisal Institute, 

four methods are used for land or site valuation: 

 

• Sales comparison approach 

The sales comparison approach is the most commonly used and preferred method 

of valuing land. Data on sales of similar parcels of land is collected, analyzed, 

compared, and adjusted to reflect the similarity or dissimilarity of those parcels to the 

site of the subject property. The appraiser must identify units of comparison (e.g., 

price per potential dwelling unit, per acres, etc.) and elements of comparison that 

explain market behavior. They generally include: 

 
Ø Property rights; 
Ø Financing terms; 
Ø Conditions of sale; 
Ø Expenditures immediately after purchase; 
Ø Market conditions (sale date); 
Ø Location; 
Ø Physical characteristics; 
Ø Available utilities; and, 
Ø Zoning. 
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• Allocation 

The allocation method is based on the premise that a constant relationship exists 

between the land value and the total property value, for special types of real estate 

in certain locations. This premise must be supported before the method can be used. 

It has its theoretical foundation in the principles of balance and contribution. It can be 

useful in estimating land value in areas where land sales are scarce, but improved 

property sales are readily available. It depends on the availability of land sales and 

the corresponding improved property sales in other areas.  

 

• Extraction 

In this method, the unit prices for comparable land are extracted from improved 

sales by deducting the estimated value of the improvements from the sale prices. 

The accuracy of this method often depends on the quality of the depreciation 

estimate, for that reason, it is generally used only for property with new 

improvements that suffer from no obsolescence, or for properties where the 

improvements represent a small component of the total value. One application is the 

valuation of farm properties. This method only has rare application.  

 

• Income capitalization  

Two subcategories include direct capitalization of ground rent, land residual 

technique and yield capitalization for subdivision analysis (development approach) 

 

The Appraisal of Real Estate – 15th Edition, published by the Appraisal Institute also 

provided additional guidance in the form of an Applicability and Limitations of Land 

Valuation Methods table, which has been reproduced on the following page.  

 

In this instance, the Sales Comparison Approach was applied as the primary approach, 

tempered by the results of a secondary, Land Residual Analysis. 
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 1 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: 910 Highway 36 
§ Block/Lot: 68.13/26 & 69.01/8 
§ Municipality: Hazlet 
§ County: Monmouth 
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: The Church of The Holy Family Union Beach 
§ Grantee: Hazlet Residential Development, LLC 
§ Closing Date: January 16, 2020 
§ Deed Book/Page: 9398/2525 
§ Sale Price: $4,000,000 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 17.96 acres (782,338 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: AH-1 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 9.5 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $27,397 
§ Price/Acre: $222,717 

 
Comments 
Purchased subject to approvals for a 172-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of 146 market-rate units and 
26 affordable housing units. The Borough of Hazlet rezoned the former Holy Family School property and vegetable farm to 
accommodate its third-round affordable housing obligation as part of a Builder’s Remedy suit filed by the buyer in 2015. The 
project, erected circa 2021, named The Landing, includes 8 – 3 story apartment buildings, club house, amenities, and surface 
parking. A 1.12-acre portion of the tract (Block 69.01, Lot 8) was dedicated to the Township. 
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 2 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: 47 Old New Brunswick Road 
§ Block/Lot: 2101/11.06 
§ Municipality: Piscataway Township 
§ County: Middlesex 
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: Lackland Holding Co. LLC 
§ Grantee: Avalon Piscataway LLC 
§ Closing Date: December 21, 2016 
§ Deed Book/Page: 6924/692 
§ Sale Price: $14,000,000 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 24.61 acres (1,115,571 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: AH-2 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 14.62 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $43,887 
§ Price/Acre: $568,643 

 
Comments 
Purchased with prior approvals for a larger, 422-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project. After the closing, the buyer 
secured modified approvals for a smaller, 360-unit inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of 319 market-rate units 
and 41 affordable housing units. The Township of Piscataway rezoned the property as part of a municipal-wide settlement 
agreement to accommodate its unmet need, affordable housing obligation. The project, erected circa 2018, named Avalon 
Piscataway, includes 13 – 4 story apartment buildings, club house, amenities, and surface parking.  
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 3 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: 37 Old New Brunswick Road 
§ Block/Lot: 2101/9.04 
§ Municipality: Piscataway Township 
§ County: Middlesex 
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: JSR Properties, LLC 
§ Grantee: Fresh Air Condos, LLC 
§ Closing Date: September 9, 2019 
§ Deed Book/Page: 17634/351 
§ Sale Price: $5,950,000 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 9.390 acres (409,028 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: AH-2 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 17.25 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $45,769 
§ Price/Acre: $633,653 

 
Comments 
Purchased subject to approvals for a 162-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of 130 market-rate units and 
32 affordable housing units. The Township of Piscataway rezoned the property as part of a municipal-wide settlement 
agreement to accommodate its unmet need, affordable housing obligation. The project, erected circa 2021, named 30Seven 
ONB, includes 5 – 4 story apartment buildings, club house, amenities, garages and surface parking.  
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 4 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: 141 Bodman Place 
§ Block/Lot: 3/2.01, 4.01, 6, 7.01 & 9.01 
§ Municipality: Red Bank 
§ County: Monmouth 
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: Visiting Nurse Association of Central Jersey, Inc.  
§ Grantee: 176 Riverside, LLC 
§ Closing Date: January 2, 2018 
§ Deed Book/Page: 9271/826 
§ Sale Price: $7,400,000+demo 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 2.44 acres (106,286 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: WD-Redevelopment Area 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 86 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $41,573+demo 
§ Price/Acre: $3,032,786 

 
Comments 
Purchased without approvals. On December 12, 2018, after designating the property to be part of an Area in Need of 
Redevelopment, a Redevelopment Plan for the property was adopted. Approximately one year later, the Red Bank Planning 
Board approved a 210-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of a 5 story building containing 178 market-rate 
units, 32 affordable housing units, 9,000 sf of co-working space, a 2,350 sf café and 326 parking spaces (90 covered).  
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 5 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: 1255 Magie Avenue 
§ Block/Lot: 405/15.01, 17.01 & 18.01 
§ Municipality: Union 
§ County: Union  
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: Sherwood Group Associates, LLC 
§ Grantee: RMS Liberty Place Urban Renewal Entity LLC 
§ Closing Date: July 9, 2020 
§ Deed Book/Page: 6375/685 
§ Sale Price: $6,002,559 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 5.78 acres (251,776 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: SS-SSO: Schaefer Salt District/Overlay 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 26.5 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $46,173 
§ Price/Acre: $1,038,505 

 
Comments 
Purchased subject to approvals for a 153-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of 130 market-rate units and 
23 affordable housing units. In 2005, after designating the property to be part of an Area in Need of Redevelopment, the 
property was rezoned to as part of a municipal-wide settlement agreement to accommodate its unmet need, affordable housing 
obligation. The project, erected circa 2021, a 3 story building named Canter Green, includes amenities and surface parking.  
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Multi-Family Land Sale No. 6 
 
Property Identification  

§ Street Address: Lloyd Road 
§ Block/Lot: 143/1.02 & 12 
§ Municipality: Marlboro 
§ County: Monmouth 
§ State: New Jersey 

  
Transaction Data  

§ Grantor: Jaste Enterprises LP & Bilam LLC 
§ Grantee: KRE Lloyd Road, LLC 
§ Closing Date: March 21, 2022 
§ Deed Book/Page: 9586/7727 
§ Sale Price: $14,000,000 
§ Financing: All cash to seller 
  

Site Description  

§ Land Area: 47.66 acres (2,076,070 sf) 
§ Shape: Irregular 
§ Topography: Generally level 
§ Utilities: All available 
§ Zoning: MFD: Multi-family District 

  
Units of Comparison  

§ Proposed Density: 6 units/acre 
§ Price/Market Rate Unit: $63,063 
§ Price/Acre: $293,747 

 
Comments 
Purchased with approvals for a 285-unit, inclusionary affordable housing project comprised of 222 market-rate units and 63 
affordable housing units. The Township of Marlboro rezoned the property as part of a municipal-wide settlement agreement to 
accommodate its unmet need, affordable housing obligation. The project, originally named Regent Park, is approved for 13 – 3 
story apartment buildings, club house, amenities, garages, and surface parking. The tract is a former brownfield site that is 
heavily wooded and encumbered by freshwater wetlands. 
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Land Sales Analysis 

Once the proper unit of comparison is selected for the appraisal problem, a systematic 

analysis begins by comparing all discernible differences between the comparable properties 

and the subject property that could affect their values.  
 

In the valuation of real property, several elements of comparison should typically be 

considered sequentially for a sales comparison analysis, which are summarized and 

considered for this valuation on the following pages. 
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Expenditures Immediately After Purchase 
The price a knowledgeable buyer agrees to pay normally reflects expenditures that will have to be 
made immediately after the purchase. These costs must be recognized to ensure proper application 
of the full consideration paid for the unit being compared to the subject.  
 
Market Conditions 
To reflect prevailing market conditions, comparable sales that occurred under different market 
conditions must be adjusted for any differences that affect their values. Based on my analysis of 
market, adjustments were required for market conditions.  
 
Location 
Location is the generally the most important factor influencing a transaction price. Based on my 
analysis of locational characteristics influencing price points, I determined appropriately scaled 
adjustments were justified for all the sale transactions.  
 
Physical Characteristics 
If the physical characteristics of a comparable property and the subject property differ from the 
subject in many ways, each of these characteristics may require separate comparison and 
adjustment. No adjustments were necessary. 
 
Approvals  
According to the Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal – Seventh Edition, published by the Appraisal 
Institute, Entitlement (approvals) is defined as “In the context of ownership, use, and/or development 
of real property, the right to receive governmental approvals for annexation, zoning, utility extensions, 
construction permits, and occupancy/use permits. The approval period is usually finite and may 
require the owner and/or developer to pay impact and/or user fees in addition to other costs to secure 
entitlement. Entitlements may be transferable, subject to covenants or government protocols, may 
constitute vested rights, and may represent an enhancement to a property’s value.”  
 
Based on my observations in the local and regional market, transactions involving development land 
can be negotiated under three different conditions: 

 
1. “As-Is” with no specific entitlement other than the as of right (AOR) zoning designation 

which sets forth the permitted uses, area, yard and bulk requirements. 
 

2. The offer is subject to a specified “Approvals Contingency” whereby the buyer typically 
incurs the time/supervision and cost associated with pursuing the specified development 
application. In this instance, the buyer’s exposure to financial loss is limited to time and 
cost. In the event the application is denied, the buyer has the option to terminate the 
contract for a full refund of the deposit; and, 
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3. The property is conveyed with final, non-appealable approvals for a specified 
development plan. Other than minor permits, a developer typically expects to break 
ground on the project immediately.   

 
The cost, time and risk associated with securing all necessary, non-appealable approvals required to 
enable development of the land’s highest and best use must be considered as part of the valuation 
process. In this assignment, a separate adjustment (discount) has been recognized to account for the 
fact that approvals required for the ideal use and development, although reasonably probable, were 
not an accomplished fact on the date of value. Accordingly, I applied a 10% discount to compensate 
a prospective purchaser for uncertainty associated with this reasonable probability of approval 
determination, over and above typical approval costs for sales purchased subject to approvals.  
 

A quantitative adjustment procedure is presented within a grid below documenting the 

application of consistent price adjustments to reflect factors that influence market value. 

Based on my analysis of these results, I developed the professional opinion that the market 

value of the fee simple interest, effective May 1, 2024, equates to $45,000 per market rate 

unit or $2,650,000 (59 market rate units x $45,000 per unit).  

 
Site Comparison Adjustment Grid (Unit of Comparison - “Price/Unit”)  

 
Element Subject Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Sale 4 Sale 5 Sale 6 

        
Property Address 490 Red Hill Road 

Middletown 
910 Highway 36 

Hazlet 
47 Old New Brunswick Rd 

Piscataway 
 

37 Old New Brunswick Rd 
Piscataway 

141 Bodman  
Red Bank 

1255 Magie  
Union 

Lloyd Rd 
Marlboro 

Land Price/Market-Rate Unit  $27,397 $43,887 $45,769 $41,573 $46,173 $63,063 
        
Market Conditions  
(Deal Date) 

May 2024 Early 2015 Mid 2016 Mid 2017 Late 2017 Mid 2019 Mid 2021 

Adjustment  50% 40% 30% 30% 25% 0% 
        
PRELIM ADJUSTED PRICE/UNIT  $41,095 $61,441 $59,499 $54,044 $57,716 $63,063 
        
Location  Good Inferior Similar Similar Superior Similar Inferior 
Adjustment  10% 0% 0% -10% 0% 5% 
        
Physical Characteristics Suitable for Development Similar Similar Similar Similar Similar Similar 
Adjustment  0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
        
Reasonable Probability of Approval Yes - Inclusionary Affordable MF Subject to  Prior Approvals Subject to Purchased “As-Is” Subject to Approvals Approved 
Adjustment  -10% -10% -10% 0% -10% -10% 
        
Status of Approval / Approval Costs None / Required None / Required Prior Approvals None / Required None / Required None / Required Approved 
Adjustment  0% -10% 0% 0% 0% -10% 
        
NET ADJUSTMENT  0% -20% -10% -10% -10% -15% 
        
FINAL ADJUSTED PRICE/UNIT  $41,095 $49,152 $53,549 $48,632 $51,944 $53,603 
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Certificate of Value    

 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
 

� The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct; 
 

� The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions; 
 

  � I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and 
no personal interest with respect to the parties involved; 

 
�  I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 

involved with this assignment; 
 

�  My engagement in this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of 
the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal; 

 
�  My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared 

in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice; 
 

�  I have made an inspection of the subject; 
 

�  Unless otherwise stated, no other appraiser provided significant professional real property 
appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification;  

 
� The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. Additionally, the use 
of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its 
duly authorized representatives; and, 

 
� As of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing education program for 

Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC    

 
Maurice J. Stack, II, MAI, CRE   
NJ State Certified Appraiser, RG 1087  
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STACK, COOLAHAN & STACK, LLC    
90 Hudson Street, Hoboken, New Jersey 07030                                   (201) 659-4700 | mauricestack.com 

 
PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

Maurice J. Stack II MAI, CRE 
 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS & AFFILIATIONS 
 

o Member: Appraisal Institute (MAI) 
o Member: Counselors of Real Estate (CRE) Chair, NJ Chapter 2022-2023 
o Certified General Appraiser in the State of New Jersey 
o Licensed Real Estate Broker in the State of New Jersey 
o Member: International Right-of-Way Association (IRWA) 
o Associate Member – Industrial & Office Real Estate Brokers Association of New York 

 
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION 

 
Appraisal Institute Seminars/Webinars 
o The Appraiser as an Expert Witness 
o Real Property Appraisals for Condemnation Proceedings 
o Case Studies in Commercial Highest and Best Use (Business v. Real Property Value) 
o A Debate on the Allocation of Hotel Total Assets 
o Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
o Fundamentals of Separating Real Property, Personal Property & Intangible Business Assets 
o Complex Litigation Appraisal Case Studies 
o Advanced Land Valuation: Sound Solutions to Perplexing Problems 
o How Tenants Create or Destroy Value: Leasehold Valuation and its Impact on Value 
o Case Studies in Partial Interests: An Overview of Local New Jersey and New York Examples 

 
Continuing Legal Education Seminars 
o Valuation of Contaminated Property in Real Estate Tax Appeals and Condemnation  
o Strategies for Handling the Eminent Domain Case 

 
Appraisal Institute Courses 
o Standards of Professional Practice  
o Real Estate Appraisal Principles  
o Basic Valuation Procedures  
o Capitalization Theory and Techniques, Part A  
o Advanced Income Capitalization 
o Advanced Cost and Sales Comparison Approaches  
o Report Writing and Valuation Analysis  
o Highest and Best Use & Market Analysis 
o Advanced Applications 
o Condemnation Appraising/Basic Principles, Advanced Topics & Applications 
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PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND 
 

Vice President of Stack, Coolahan & Stack, LLC, a real property valuation and local property 
tax consulting firm that evolved as part of the third generation of Stack family real estate 
enterprise. Established in 1920, the founding Hoboken based firm, Stack & Stack, continues 
to provide a wide spectrum of services to the real estate community today. Active appraisal 
experience since 1983 includes the valuation of various types of residential, commercial, 
industrial, and special purpose properties. A partial list of property types appraised includes: 
 

o Hotels & motels; 
o Multi-tenanted office parks; 
o Medical office buildings; 
o Nursing homes and assisted living facilities; 
o General hospitals; 
o Community shopping centers; 
o Cooperative apartment houses; 
o Residential subdivisions and mixed-use development sites; 
o Oil refineries; 
o Natural gas pipelines; 
o Petroleum storage terminals; 
o Cogeneration plants; 
o Marine container terminals; 
o Multiplex movie theaters; 
o Mobile home parks; 
o Radio transmitting sites; 
o Marinas; 
o Self-storage facilities; 
o Newspaper printing plants; 
o Food processing plants; 
o Distribution centers & truck terminals; 
o Wetlands; 
o Transportation corridors; 
o Golf courses & country clubs; etc. 
 

Specialized experience in property tax valuation, eminent domain (full and partial takings) 
and commercial litigation matters. Qualified and testified as an expert witness before the 
U.S. District Court, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Superior Court of New Jersey, Tax Court of New 
Jersey, County Boards of Taxation, etc. Appointed Condemnation Commissioner by the 
Superior Court of New Jersey. Review Appraiser for the Port Authority of NY & NJ on 
various projects and for New Jersey Transit on THE Tunnel Project and Hudson-Bergen 
Light Rail Transit project.  




